



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

101093150 Attorney Ref. No. 19900.04 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and Address of receiving party: 1. Name of conveying party: 7-14-99 Anne Klein Company LLC Name: Lion Licensing, Ltd., X Other Limited Liability Company - State of New York Address: 1201 Market Street, 17th Floor Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No X Corporation - State of Delaware 3. Nature of conveyance: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic X Assignment Merger representative designation is attached: Yes \_\_\_ No X Not applicable (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) \_\_ Change of Name Security Agreement Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No \_\_\_ Other \_\_\_\_ Execution Date: July 9, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Not applicable A. Patent Application No.(s) United States Patent No. Des. 391,755 Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Jeffrey H. Epstein, Esq. COWAN, LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C. X Enclosed in the form of a check 1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036-6799 Charge deficiency or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 03-3415. Charge to Deposit Account No. 03-3415 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attach copy is a true copy of the original document. Jeffrey H. Epstein Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: three (3)

1

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FOR ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Anne Klein Company LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York and having a principal place of business at 11 West 42nd Street, New York, NY 10036 (as successor by merger with Anne Klein & Company and Mark of the Lion Associates)("Assignor"), being the owner by assignment of

## United States Patent No. Des. 391,755

which issued on March 10, 1998 and is entitled UMBRELLA CASE BACKPACK, hereby assigns unto

## Lion Licensing, Ltd.,

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and whose sole address is 1201 Market Street, 17th Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent and all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof in all countries, together with all causes of action for any and all past infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to collect and retain the proceeds therefrom; said Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR COVENANTS AND AGREES that it will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of Assignee may be necessary or desirable to secure for Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand this 9th day of July, 1999.

> Anne Klein Company LLC a New York limited liability company

TAKIHYO INC, its Member Manager By:

Name:

Title: PRESIDENT

HBW/HBW/19900/04/366583.1

ľ

PATENT REEL: 010086 FRAME: 0750

## NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

UNI	TED STA	TES OF	AMERIO	CA)									
	On this	s 9th day (	day of July, 1999, before me personally appeared						FRANK MORI				
to n	ne know	n, who	being	by me	duly	sworn,	did	depose	and	say	that	he	is
	LES IDE	1	of T	`akihyo l	Inc., the	e Memb	er Ma	anager of	Anne	e Kle	ein Co	mpa	ny
	, the lim												

)ss.:

Assignment; and that he was authorized by both the Board of Directors of Takihyo Inc., acting in its capacity as Member Manager of Anne Klein Company LLC, and by the Supervisory Board of Anne Klein Company LLC to execute the within Patent Assignment on behalf of Anne Klein Company LLC.

Natara Dalata

VERONICA E. GRASSI Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GR4801279

Qualified in Westchester County Certificate filed in New York County Commission Expires April 30, 2001

M8W/M8W/19900/04/366583.1

RECORDED: 07/14/1999

COUNTY OF NEW YORK STATE OF NEW YORK

> PATENT REEL: 010086 FRAME: 0751